

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT Office of the County Executive

September 9, 2022

The Honorable Calvin S. Hawkins, Il Chair Prince George's County Council 1301 McCormick Drive Largo, Maryland 20774

Dear Chair Hawkins:

It is my pleasure to submit to you and the County Council the appointments of Ms. Ioana Stoica and Ms. Jamie L. Wiesner to the Prince George's County Commission for Women. These women possess extensive professional backgrounds, diverse expertise, and have an avid interest in issues facing women in our County.

Ms. Ioana Stoica, a resident of Laurel, recently retired from the District of Columbia Public Schools as the Mathematics Department Chair and Advanced Placement (AP) Committee Chair at McKinley Technology High School and is now a Public Policy Advocate with Job Opportunities Task Force. Ms. Stoica will focus on building partnerships with workforce development and community development agencies in addition to elected officials. She earned two Bachelor of Science degrees and a Master of Arts degree from the University of Maryland, College Park.

Ms. Jamie L. Wiesner, a resident of Laurel, is a Sustainability Consultant on Environment Programs with SOM Groups where she works with the City of Laurel to implement their sustainability plan with Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments and Cadmus. An adaptive and creative problem solver, she is active in the community and is a recipient of the Governor's Citation for commitment to public service.Ms. Wiesner possesses a Bachelor of Science degree from Frostburg State University.

Pursuant to Sections 2-130 and 2-112.06.01 of the Prince George's County Code and Sections 322, 402 and 504 of the Charter, I am appointing/reappointing the following individuals to the Commission for Women:

Ioana Stoica

Jamie L. Wiesner

Appointment Replacing: Shantelle Coleman Term Expiration: May 1, 2024

Appointment Replacing: Robbie W. Terry Term Expiration: May 1, 2023

Wayne K. Curry Administration Building • 1301 McCormick Drive, Largo, MD 20774 (301) 952-4131 • <u>www.princegeorgescountymd.gov</u> The Honorable Calvin S. Hawkins, II September 9, 2022 Page 2

Attached for the County Council's consideration is an Appointee Data Form and resume orbiography for each of the appointees. Your favorable consideration of these appointments is appreciated. If I may provide you with any additional information, please contact me or Miriam L. Brewer, Appointments Liaison, on (301) 952-4136.

Sincerely,

Angela Aleobrooks

Angela D. Alsobrooks County Executive

Attachments

cc: Members of the County Council Robert J. Williams, Council Administrator Donna J. Brown, Clerk of the Council Rhonda L. Weaver, County Attorney